

No. 22-1079

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ANN V. KRAMER
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 521-5400

COLIN E. WRABLEY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. MUHA
LUKE A. SIZEMORE
PAUL M. SINGER
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. In Mass-Tort Bankruptcies, Insurance Policies Are Often Debtors’ Most Valuable Assets, But Insurers Have Powerful Incentives To Minimize The Policies’ Value And Disrupt And Delay The Reorganization Process.....	8
II. The Fourth Circuit’s “Insurance Neutral” Construction Of Section 1109(b) Serves The Core Purposes Of Bankruptcy And Fairly Balances The Rights Of Debtors, Creditors, And Other Interested Parties.....	14
III. Truck’s Expansive Reading Of “Party In Interest” Under Section 1109(b) Would Undermine The Fair And Efficient Functioning Of Reorganization Proceedings And Impair The Interests Of Debtors And Creditors.....	19
IV. Truck’s Arguments Are An Improper Effort To Relitigate Its Unsuccessful 20-Year Coverage Disputes With Debtors And Obtain Rights Beyond What Its Policies Provide.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>In re A.P.I. Inc.</i> , 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005).....	24
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v.</i> <i>203 N. Lasalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	2, 14
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co. v. Columbia</i> <i>Casualty Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	4
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v.</i> <i>Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	26
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	4, 15
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	23

<i>In re E.S. Bankest, L.C.</i> , 321 B.R. 590 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2005)	24
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	4, 15
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	29
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	1
<i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022)	12, 26
<i>Kearney v. Unsecured Creditors Comm.</i> , 987 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 667 F.2d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
<i>In re Kensington Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Lerner v. First Wisconsin Nat’l Bank</i> , 294 U.S. 116 (1935)	16, 22
<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 146 Cal.App.4th 648 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2007)	18

<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 469 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	29
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	20
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh</i> <i>Corning Corp.</i> , 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	13
<i>Pac. Bay Masonry, Inc. v. Navigators</i> <i>Specialty Ins.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 881 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	9
<i>In re Pecan Groves</i> , 951 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , No. 00-22867 (JKF), 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 2124 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. May 24, 2013)	12, 13
<i>In re Point Ctr. Fin., Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	15
<i>In re Ray</i> , 597 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	17, 21
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 480 B.R. 550 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	26

<i>In re SPM Mfg. Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1305 (1st Cir. 1993)	29
<i>SuVicMon Dev., Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 991 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	2, 4, 15, 17, 20
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	24
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	10, 12
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp.</i> , No. B278091, 2022 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 116 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. Jan. 7, 2022), review granted, 2022 Cal. LEXIS 2031 (Cal. April 13, 2022).....	16, 27
<i>United States Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	18
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	23
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §109(b)(2)	18
11 U.S.C. §109(d).....	18

11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	10, 21, 26, 28
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i)	26
11 U.S.C. § 541	25
11 U.S.C. § 1102	26
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(5).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1107	25
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

Other Authorities

Berkshire Hathaway Inc., 2022 Annual Report at A-2, https://www.berkshirehathaway.com /2022ar/2022ar.pdf	11
Elmer W. Sawyer, <i>Comprehensive Liability Insurance: The Casualty Insurance Educator—Series II 26</i> (Woodhull Hay ed., 1943)	9
Eugene R. Anderson et al., <i>Insurance Coverage Litigation</i> § 1.01B (2d ed. Supp. 2024).....	10
Eugene R. Anderson et al., <i>Insurance Nullification by Litigation, Risk Mgmt.</i> , Apr. 1994	10
Eugene R. Anderson et al., <i>Litigating Mass Tort Cases</i> § 14A:1 (2009).....	9

J. Eglof, <i>Comprehensive General Liability Insurance: The Outsider</i> , Best's Fire & Casualty News (May 1941)	9
Jay M. Feinman, <i>Incentives for Litigation or Settlement in Large Tort Cases: Responding to Insurance Company Intransigence</i> , 13 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 189 (2008).....	11
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Assessing the Coverage Carnage: Asbestos Liability and Insurance After Three Decades of Dispute</i> , 1 Conn. Ins. L.J. 349 (2005).....	8
Karen A. Geduldig, <i>Casey at the Bat: Judicial Treatment of Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 309 (Fall 2000)	8
Peter J. Kalis et al., <i>Policyholder's Guide to the Law of Insurance Coverage</i> § 20.01 (1st ed. Supp. 2024).....	10
